

Joint Resolution to Entrust the Pursuit of Technological and Programmatic Advancements

Whereas, the rapid evolution of technology and its applications presents a vital opportunity to enhance the operations and effectiveness of our organization;

Whereas, the consolidation of technological pursuits under a singular, knowledgeable leadership can ensure consistency, efficiency, and strategic alignment with our organizational goals;

Whereas, the Department Quartermaster has demonstrated proficiency and commitment to our collective mission and possesses the requisite skills to oversee this critical domain;

Be it resolved by the Delegation of the Department of Texas Veterans of Foreign Wars at the 104th State Convention in Dallas Texas held on June 7 through 9, 2024, that:

- <u>Authority and Responsibilities:</u> The Department Quartermaster shall be vested with the authority and responsibility to oversee the pursuit, development, and implementation of technological advancements and programmatic applications for the next 3 to 5 years.
- <u>Objectives:</u> The primary objectives shall include the advancement of technological infrastructure, enhancement of member services, and support to subordinate units through innovative applications and programs that promote efficiency and effectiveness.
- <u>Collaboration and Support:</u> The Department Quartermaster shall work directly with the State Commanders' appointed committee for the exploration of technologies. All subordinate units are encouraged to collaborate with this committee, providing necessary support and information to facilitate the successful execution of this mandate.
- Reporting and Evaluation: The Department Quartermaster shall provide annual reports on progress and challenges to the Council of Administration, ensuring transparency and ongoing alignment with the strategic goals of the organization.
- Renewal and Review: This resolution shall be subject to review at the end of the designated period, whereupon a decision regarding renewal or modification shall be made based on the results achieved and evolving organizational needs.

Resolution Submitted by:

Robert Martinez - State Sr Vice Commander Dave Walden – State Jr Vice Commander

VFW DEPARTMENT OF TEXAS